STATLE QF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
DIVISION QF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
BUREAL OF AUTHORITY REGULATION
TRENTON, N.J.

CERTIFICATION OF AMENDED 2014 BUDGET

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

It is hereby certified that the amendment attached hereto complies with the requirements
of law, and approval is given pursuant to N.JAC, 5:31-2.8.

Department of Commumity Affairs
Division of Local Government Services
An Q Zawartkay, CPA, CGMA

\m/ ' Y/vv(}x\* At \

}or l:mo?f\(‘ur?m&ham Dm,bgn \\

Date

Attachment



2015

TWO RIVERS WATER
RECLAMATION

Authority Budget

Department Of

ommunity o
A » ot oapp 26 014
£ ffaﬁr S B o i

Division of Local Government Services™




2015

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO Qctober 31, 2015
For Division Use Only
CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET
ftis hereby certified that the approved Budget made a part hereqf complies with the requirements of

law and the rules and regulations of the Local Finance Board, and approvel Is given pursuant 1o
NS 40A:54-11

State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affuirs
Director of the Division of Local Gavernment Services

 Date: Q/ 73 /p./

CERTIFICATION-OF ADOPTED BUDGET

Itis hereby certified that the wdopred Budger made a part hereof has been compared with the approved
Budget previously certified by the Division, and any amendments made thereto, This adopted Budgel is
certified with respect to such amendments and comparisons only.

Director of the I{jwmrm of Local Government Services

By: (\“}fv\ ’“\L\ q { M/L Pate: 3 2

g Qﬂgc 1
. r'}.

State of New Jersey .
Depariment of Communiiy Affairs ' I




2015 PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR: FROM: November 1,204 TO: October 31, 2015

It is hereby ceriified that the Authority Budget, including both the Annual Budget and the Capital
Budget/Program annexed hereto, represents the members of the governing body's resolve with respect to
statnle in that; all estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate and comectly stated, all items of
appropriation are properly set forth and in itemization, form and content, the budget will permit the
exercise of the comptroller function within the Authonty.

It is further certificd that all proposed budgeted amounts and totals are correct.  Also, I hereby provide
reasonable assurance that all assertions contained herein are accurate and all Supplemental Schedules

required are completed and attached.
i 7 .,«'“‘\\ ’
Preparer’s Signature: { ){);Q u %
| P TP . W g T - R
Name: [ David A Kaplan
Titde: CPA
Address: 512 Marvin Drive, Long Branch, NJ (7740
I Phone Nurnber: 732-241-1632 Fax Number: | 732.870-2797
Page 1A



2015 APPROVAL CERTIFICATION
Twao Rivers Water Reclamation Authority)

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR:  FROM: MNovember i, 2014 TO: October 31,2015

it1s hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including Supplemental Schedules appended hereto, are
a true copy of the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program approved by resolution by the governing
body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority, at an open public meeting held pursuant to
NJAC 5:31-2.3, on the 19th day of August, 2014,

It is further certified that the reeorded vote appearing in the resolution represents a not less than a
majority of the full membership of the governing body thereof.

Secretary’s Signature: Wﬁ@/g/ g
Name: o William R, Baarck, P H,
 Title: o Seretary
Address: ! Highland Avenue, Monmouth Beach, NJ 07750
Phone Number: 732-229-8578 Fax Number: | 732-870.1442

L-mail address | mgianforte@trwra.org

Page 1B



AUTHORITY INFORMATION SHEET

2015
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

Please cornplete the following information regarding this Authority:

Name of Authority:

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATICN AUTHORITY

Fax: 732-870-2707

Address: 1 Highland Avenue

City, State, Zip: Monmouth Beach | ANd 07750

Phone:  732-229-8578 Fax: 732-870-1442 .

Preparer's Name: David A, Kaplan, CPA, RMA

Preparer's Address 512 Marvin Drive .

City, State, Zip: Long Branch Nd 07740] N

Phone:  732.241-1682_

Chief Executive Officer:

Michael A. Gianforte, P.E.

732-220-8578 Ext. 16

Phope:
E-rraail

maianforte@irwra. org

Chief Financial Officer:

Kevin W. Kinfeally

Fhone:

732-228-8578 ExL.15

kkinnosihy@Edirwe s, org

E-mnail:

David A, Kaplan, CPA, EMA

Narme of Auditor;

DAK CPA Certified Public Accountants

Name of Firm:

512 Marvin Drive

Addrass:

City, State, Zip: Long Branch NJ 07740]

fPhone:  732-241-1632 Fax: 732-870-2797

E-mail: dakepanmadbgmall.com

Membership of Board of Commissioners (Full Name) Titla

William E. Leonard o Chairman N o

Thomas Barham o Vics Chairman

William R. Bagrck, P.E. . Secrelary -

Barry J. Berdahi, PhD, Treasurer B
Assistant Secrelary

Arno H Weber

Agsistant Treasurer

Richard N. Tocci

Brian McPeak Member
John Bonforte Mernber
Gragary J. Ghristopher nMember -
Catherine D. LaPorta Member

Scott Hartrnan Member
Wiltiam Nolze Mermber

PAGE 1-C




Internet Web Site Information and Certification

j Authority’s Web Address ‘ WWW. ITWIA. OV g

All anthorities shall maintain either an Internet website or a webpage on the municipality's or
county's {nternet website. ‘The purpose of the website or webpage shall be to provide increased
public access to the authority's operations and activities. NISA 40A:5A-17.1 requires the
following items as the minimum requirement for pubhic disclosusre.

BJ A description: of the Authority's misston and responsibilities

% Commencing with 2013, the budgets of at {east three consecutive fiscal years

[] The most recent Comprehensive Annuval Financial Report (Unaudited) or similar financial
information

B4 Commencing with Calendar Year Ending 2012, the annual audits of at Jeast three consecutive
fiscal years

B The Authority’s rules, regulations and official policy statements deemed relevant by the governing
body of the authority to the mterests of the residents within the authority's service area or
jurisdiction

> Notice posted pursuant to the "Open Public Mestings Act" for each meeling of the Authority,
setiing forth the tiine, date, location and agenda of each meeting

&< Heginning January 1, 2013, the approved minwtes of each meeting of the Authority including ali
resolutions of the board and their committees; for at least three consecntive fiscal years

] The name, maiting address, electronic mail address and phone number of every person who
exercises day-to-day supervision or management over some or all of the operations of the
Atthority

L] A Hst of attorneys, advisors, consultants and any other person, firm, business, partnership,
corporation or other organtzation which recetved any remuneration of $17,500 or more during the
preceding fiscal year for any service whatsoever rendered to the Authority

It is hereby certified by the Chairman of the Board, that the Authority’s web site or web page as
identified above complies with the mimmum statutory requirements of NJISA 40A:5A-17.1 as listed
above. A check in each of the above boxes signifies compliance,

Name of Chairperson Certifying compliance Lot Eoleonard

Signature \JL),{(%?;,@,Z:

Page 11D




2015 Authority Budget Resolution
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Autherity

RESQOLUTION NO. 2014-08~74
FISCAL YEAR:  FROM: November 1,2014  TO; October 31, 2013

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiscal year
beginming, November 1, 2014 and ending, October 31, 20135 has been presented before the governing body of the Two Rivers
Water Reclamation Authority at its open public meeting of August [9, 2014; and

WHERFEAS, the Anmal Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of § 13,366,671, Total Appropriations, including any
Accumulated Deficit ifany, of § 13,366,671 and ‘l'otal Unrestricred Net Assets utilized of None; and

WIHEREAS, the Capital Rudget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $6,593,000 and Total Unrestricied Net
Asgsets planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of §1,550,000, and

WHEREFAS, the schedule of rates, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, topether with all other
anticipated revenues to satis{y all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses, capital
outlays, deht service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, ull as may be required by law, regulation or terms of

contracts and agresments; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget/Prograim, purstant to NLAL, $:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise ot expend
funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of the sald Authority's planning and management objectives, Specific
authorization to expend funds for the purposes described in this section of the budget, must be granted elsewhere; by bond
resolution, by a project financing agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve
or other means provided by law,

NOW, THEREFORL BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority, at an
open public meeting held on August 19, 2614 that the Annual Budget, including appended Supplemental Schedules, and the
Capital Budget/Program of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiseal year beginning, November |, 2014 and
ending, October 31, 2013 is hereby approved; and

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount to
meet all proposed expenditures/expensss and all covenants, terms #nd provisions as stipulated in the said Authority's
autstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority will consider the

Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Progsm for adop%ﬂp" on Qctober 21, 2014,
/WW W S August 19,2014
secretary’s Signature)

“““ c ’ (Date)
Governing Body Recorded Vol
Member: Aye May Abstain Absent

Pape 2



TWO RIVERS WATER RECEAMATION AUTHORITY

2015 BUDGET APPROVAL RESOLUTION — VOTE TALLY PAGE

NAME AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
BAARCK, WILLIAM X

BARHAM, THOMAS X

BERDAHL, BARRY X

BONFORTE, JOHN X
CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X

HARTMAN, SCOTT X
LAPORTA, CATHERINE X

LEONARD, WILLIAM X

MCPEAK, BRIAN X

NOLZE, WILLIAM X

TOCC, RICHARD X

WEBER, ARNO X

RESOLUTION NO: 2014-08-74

TITLE: 2015 Authority Budget Adoption for Fiscal Year:
From November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2015

DATE: August 19, 2014




RESQLUTION #2014-10-84

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION

FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OQCTQBER 31, 2015

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority for the fiscal year period beginning November 1, 2014 and ending Qctober 31, 2015 has been
presented for adoption befora the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority at its
open public meeting of October 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each ilem
of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved
budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the
Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as adopted reflects Total Revenues of $13,336,671.13, Total
Appropriations, including any Accumutated Deficit if any, of $13,336,671.13.

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of
$6,593,000.00 and Total Unreserved Net Assets planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of
$1,550,000.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Autherity that
the statements contained in the foregoing preamble be and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution
as if more fully set forth herein at length.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority, at an open public meeting held on October 21, 2014 that the Annual Budget and Capital
Budget of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiscal year period beginning November 1,
2014 and ending October 31, 2015 is hereby adopted and shall constitute appropriations for the

purposes stated,

BE IT FURTHER RESOQLVED, that the Annuat Budget and Capital Budget as presented for
adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and litle as set forth in the
introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved
by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

At g, MM Oclober 21, 2014

William R. Baarck, Secretary {daie)

Recorded Vote
Governing Body Member Aye - Nay ~ Abstain - Absent -

(Ses Attached List)

s\resolutions\201402014-10-84  adopting fy 2015 budget.doc



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
2015 BUDGET ADOPTION RESOLUTION - VOTE TALLY PAGE

NAME o AYE e NAY ABSTAIN ... ........ABSENT
SAARCK, WILLIAM X
BARHAM, THOMAS X
BERDAHL BARRY X -
BONFORTE, JOHN X
CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X
HARTMAN, SCOTT X
LAPDRTA, CATHERINE X
LEONARD, WILLIAM X
MCPEAK, BRIAN X
NOLZE, WILLIAM X
TOCCHL RICHARE, o X
WEBER, ARNO X
RESOLUTION NG: 2014-10-94
TITLE: 2014 Authority Budget Adoption for Fiscal Year:
From November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2015
DATE: October 21, 2014

_Approved l\/\(,g_{ (& L e 1A S
A T

AL XA A e Director, Division of Local Government Services

x




BUDGET MESSAGE 2015
Two Rivers Water Reclamation

AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: November1,2014 TO: Qctober 41, 2015

1. Complete a brief statement on the 2015 proposed Annual Budget and nwke
comparison to the current vear's adopted budget. Explain significant increases or

decreases, if any.
The total budget has increased by 1.47% or $193,401.

2. Complete a brief statement on the impact the proposed Annual Budget will have on
Anticipated Revenues, especially service charges and on the general purpose/component
unit fmancial statements. Explain stignificant increases or decreases, if any,
No mcrease to the current member town rate of $360 per vear is needed i this 2015
budget.

3. Describe the state of the Jocal/regional economy and how it may impact the proposed
Annual Budget, including the planned Capital Budget/Program.
The iocal economy is tmproving, That improvement hag little impact on this 2013

budget.

4. Desecribe the reasons for wilizing Unrestricted Net Assets in the proposed Annual
Budget, 1.e. rate stabilization, debt service reduction, to balance the budget, etc.
N/A

5. Identify any sources of funds transferred to the County/Municipality as a budget
subsidy or a shared service.
N/A

6. The proposed budget should not reflect an anticipated deficit. If there exists an
accumuteted deficit from pricy years” budgets (and funding is included in the proposed
budget as a result of a prior deficit) explain the funding plan (o eliminate said deficit
(NJSA 40A:5A-12).

N/A

Page 3



2015
AUTHORITY BUDGET

{OPERATION)
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO QOcfober 31, 2015
- ANTICIPATED REVENUES---
2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED or AMENDED
OPERATING REVENUES REF. BUDGET BUDGET

SERVICE CHARGES AT E 12,060,321 * 512,787 720 *
CONNECTION FEES A2t $3h1, 360 ¢ 340,550 *
PARKING FEES A3 * ¢
OTHER QPERATING REVENUES A4 * *

TOTAL QPERATING REVENUES R $13,301,671 * 313,128,270

2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED or AMENDED
NON-OPERATING REVENUES REF. BUDGET BUDGET
OPERATING GRANTS & ENTITLEMENTS A *
LOCAL SUBSIDIES & DONATIONS OAE T *

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSNY A7 ¥ 345,000 ¥ $25,000

OTHER NON-QPERATING REVENUES YOA8 ¢ 320,000 ¢ $20,000

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES Y R-2 ¢ F65,000 ¢ 345 D00

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENLUIES * B 313366671 7 F13,173,270
{R-1 + R-2)} S FmmmEEmEm= ¥

PAGE 4



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET
(OPERATION)

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FIBCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015

~--BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS--

~OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS -

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuu 2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADGPTED or AMENDED
ADMINISTRATION REF, BUDGET BUDGET
SALARY & WAGES * T 560,000 ¢ $531,342 ¢
FRINGE BENEFITS * * 3575000 ¢ FE71,714 7
OTHER EXPENSES " - 31,221,042 ¢ $1,018 424
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION B $2,356,542 ~ $2,121,480 *
2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROFOSED ADQPTED or AMENDED
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES REF. BUDGET BUDGET
SALARY & WAGES * * 32,635,000 ¢ 2,731,828 °
FRINGE BENEFITS " * 810,000 * $860,000 "
OTHER EXPENSES i - $3,698 500 $3487,270
TOTAL COBT OF PROVIDING SERVICES *~ E.2 * $7,040,800 $7.078,808
TOTAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ON DEBT
SERVICEIN LIEU OF DEPRECIATION D1 $2,936,564 * $2,857,101 ¢
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS * B.2 -~ F12,333.806 12,667,478
(-1 + E-2 + D-1) mmmmommmmmmmr GRRER SRR RS ===

PAGE S



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET
(OPERATION)

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015
--BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS -

-NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS-~

................. 2014
2014 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED or AMENDED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
TOTAL INTEREST PAYMENTS ON DEBT R S E F453 065 ¢ L35 797 ¢
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE RESERVE  * * * ¥
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT RESERVE(S) * &1 * FOA0,000 * $580,000
MUNICIPALITY/COUNTY APPROFPRIATION * ' * *
OTHER RESERVES S Y * '
TOTAL NON-OPERATING
APPROPRIATIONS L = S S 1,033,065 ° $1,115,791
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT * B.4 ¥ * *
TOTAL OPERATING & NON-QOPERATING
APPROPRIATIONS &
ACCUMINATED DEFICIT * B. 7 513,385,671 ¥ $13.4732T0 ¢
(B-2 + 8.3 + B-4)
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS UTILIZED:
MUNICIPALITYACOUNTY APPROPRIATION = R-3z ~ * *
OTHER ‘ * R-3b ¢ * *
LESS: TOTAL UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
UTILIZED (R-3a + R-3b) * R3¢ * *
NET TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS * BB - * $13,173,270 *

(B-5 - R-3)
PAGE 6



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION
AUTHORITY




2015 CERTIFICATION of AUTHORITY CAPITAL
BUDGET/PROGRAM

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: November [, 2014 TO: October 31,2015

[x} Tt is hereby certified that the Awhority Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a trug
copy of the Capital BudgetProgram approved, pursuant to N LA.C, 5:31-2.2, along with the Abrual
Budget, by the governing body of the “TRWAA . Authority, onthe ___14+n_ day of

OR

[ 1] It is further certified that the governing body of the  Anthority have elected
pursuant to NLJLAC. 5:31-2.2 for

NOT to adopt a Capital Budget /Program for the aforesaid fiscal year,
the following reason(s). .

Secretary’s Signature: m g

Name: William R, Baarck, P.E. o

1 Highland Avenue, Monmouth Beach, NJ 67750

{73 ?)ZZQHSI 8 Fax Number: ) .““(732}87 (-1442

Number:

B

address | mgianforle@trwra.org

Page CR-]



2015 Capital Budget/Program Message
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority
FISCAL YEAR: I'ROM: November 1, 2014  TO: October 31, 2015

i Has each municipality ot county affected by the actions of the authority participated in the
development of the capital plan and reviewed or approved the plans or prejects included within the Capital
Budget/Program?

Mo,

2. Has each capital project/project financing been developed from a specific capital improvements plan

or report; does it include full Hieoyele costs, and s it consislent with appropriate elements of Master Plans or
other plans in the jurisdictions served by the authority?

Yoy

3

Hag a ton2-term (10-20 years) infrastructure needs assessent or other capital plan with a horizon
beyond six years been prenared?

MNo.

4, Dyeseribe the projected impacts of the nroposed capital projects, including impact on the schedule of

rates, fees, and service charges and the impact on currént and future year's schedules.
™o impact on current year's rates.

3 Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being nndertaken n the Metropolitan

ar Suburban Planving Arcas as defined in the State Development and Redevelopment Plan.

N/A

8, Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken within the
boundary of 2 State Planning Commission-designated Center and/or Endorsed Pian and if the project was
included in the Plan Implementation Agenda for that Center/Endorsed Flan?

N/A

Add additional sheets if necessary.

Uh -3



DESCRIPTION

PLANT
Flant SCADA PLC Software
Electricat System Maintenance
Admin-Disinfection Roof
Vehicle

Aeration Basin-Diffusers

Foly Bin

Filter Building Ventilation

Sludge Hauling Truck

2015

Traatrnent Plant Corrective Action

Plant CCTV Uparades

Biodolids System Remedy Froject

MFS Flood Aler
MPS Headar

Complete O & M Manual

AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET {OPERATIO
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authorlty
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015
PROPOSED YEAR'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FUNDING BQURCES-—-
UNREETRICTED RENEWAL &
ESTIMATED NET REPLACEMENT DEBT OTHER
TOTAL COST ASBETS RESERVE AUTHORIZATION SOURCES
$686,000 $60,000
$100,000 $100,000
190,000 190,000
$25,000 $26,000
$250,000 $250,000
320,000 $20,000
F500,000 $500,000
$165,000 $165,000
575,000 375,000
$3,538,000 $3,538,000
$20.000 320,000
$250,000 $250,000
3$100,000 £100,000
___55‘:;?9:%,00(; $2;0,000 $1,060,000 $3,€;83.DDO

TOTAL PLANT

PAGE CB-3 a



2015

AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET (ORERATION)

Twao Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 70 Qotaber 31, 2615
PROPOSED YEAR'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

e FUNTHNG S OUR GESoasommimsn ommesormasinscin
UNRESTRICTED RENEWAL &

ESTIMATED NET REPLACEMENT DEBT OTHER
DESCRIPTION TOTAL COST AZEETS REZERVE AUTHORIZATION SOURCES
COLLECTION SYSNTEM T
Vacly Truck Replacernent 330,000 $330,000
Fump Station Security $50.000 $50.000
Video Inspection-interceptors H610,000 510,000
Gig 36,000 536,000
FM Manholes 100,000 F100,000
Collaction SCADA 375,000 §75,000
Clgan/Repal interceptors E100,000 $100,000

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM £1,30G,000 F1,300,000

TOTAL ALL PROJECTS 36,593,000 $1.530.000 51,000,000 53,983,000

PAGE CB-2 b



DESCRIPTION

TREATMENT PLANT
Vehicle Replacamant

Siudge Truck Replacemenl

Bradging

Gicfiter Media Replacemeant

L Upgrade

Filler Buitclrg

VD feplacemant
COLLECTION SYSTEM

Menhoie Rebabilitalion

CHS Dev. and Data Acguisliion

Clesn Intereptons:

SCADA Upgrades

Semail Slation By-Passos

Sowar Ling Improvements

Lpgrade Stations 2 snd 7

Stalion 13 By-f*ass

Gorrective Action Projects
Main Pump Station Raplacement

TOTAL

AUTHORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM

2015

(OGP ERATION)
Two Rivers Water Reclamat|an Authority
FIGCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2094 TO Qetober 31, 2015
5 VYEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN COSTS
ESTIMATED :

TOTAL COST 2016 2017 2018 2018 2020
150,000 30,000 $30,000 $30.,000 $30,000 B30,000
$1685,000 $165,000
F600,000 $900,000
5300 000 $300,000

50,000 $50,000
51,500,000 FE00,000 $500,000 $500,000
$500,000 FE00,000
$300,000 300,000
$20,000 520,000
31,000,060 %1,000,000
65,600 385,000
$50,000C 350,00¢
£500,000 F1060,000 $100,000 100,000 100,006 100,000
5120,000 120,000
$350,000 380,000
$26,000,000 526,000,000

$2,750,000

PAGE CH-4



0

[D

0

2015

AUTHORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2048

§ YEAR CAPITAL PLAN FUNDING SOURCES: From 2015 to 2019

DESCRIPTION

TREATMENT PLANT
Vehicle Replacemeant

Sludge Truck Replacement

Dredging

Biofiter Media Replagemernt

FLC Upgrade

Fifter Stliding

VFD Replacemeant
COLLECTICMN SYSTEM

Mrrhole Rehabiitation

18 Dev. and Data Acquisition

Clean Intarceptors

SCADA Upgradas

Srnall Statlon By-Passes

Sewar Lineg Improvesments

Upgradse Stations 2 and 7

Station 13 By-Pass

Corrective Action Projects

Main Purp Station Replacemant

TOTAL

$31,970,000 2,570,000 $2,500,000 $20,700,000 56,201,000

(OPERATION)

OTHER

$200,000

FUNDING SOURCES-rrmes s s
UNRESTRICTED RENEWAL &
ESTIMATED NET REPLAGEMENT DEET
TOTAL COST ABSETS RESERVE AUTHORIZATION SOURCES
$150,000 $150.000
165,000 $165,000
$300,000 $700,000
F300,000 $4300,000
550,000 §50.000
$1,500,000 $1,500,000
$500,000 3500,000
$300,000 $300,000
$20.000 $20,000
$4,000,000 $1,000,000
565,000 £65.000
350,000 £50,000
$500,000 $500,000
$120,000 $120.000
$360,000 SA50,000

26,000,000

F20.000.000

36,000,000 (Seflement)

PAGE CB.5



2015

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION

AUTHORITY

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DIVISTON OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES




e BERVIGE CHARGES <

RESIDENTIAL
BUSINESS/COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
OTHER

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES

~=CONNECTION FEES--..

RESIDENTIAL
BUSINESS/COMMERCIAL

INDUSTRIAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL - NJSEA

OTHER

TOTAL CONNECTION FEES

2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

{OPERATION)

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015

)

==== QPERATING REVENUED ===

CROSS
REF.

A1 *

A-2 °

2016 2014
PROPOSED CURRENT YEAR'S
# ANNUAL # ADOPTED
UNITS COLLECTION UNITS BUDGET
12,450 4,482,000 * 12,400 $4,464,000
2,600 $936,000 - 2,800 $836,000
632 $227,520 726 $261,360
7 57,144 801 7 $6,966,360
1 360,000 ¢ 1 $160,000
512,960,321 * $12,787,720
2015 2014
PROPOSED CURRENT YEAR'S
# ANNUAL # ADOPTED
UNITS  COLLECTION UNITS BUDGET
30 $161,350 * 30 $140,550
1 $200,000 * 1 $200,000

$351,350

*+

TINCLUDE ALL ARPPLICABLE RATE SCHEDULES TO SUPPORT SUCH FEES

PAGE 551

3340, 550



2015
AUTHORITY BUDGET {OPERATION)

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

Twao Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015

==== OPERATING REVENUES ====

2015 2014
~PARKING FEES--~ PROPOSED CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS # ANNUAL # ADQPTED
REF, UNITS  COLLECTION UNITS BUDGET
METERG * * *
PERMITS * . *
FINES/PENALTIES * * *
OTHER g * *
TOTAL PARKING FEES A3 iy
—-OTHER OPERATING REVENUES--- 2018 2014
PROPOSED CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS ANNUAL ADOPTED
REF. COLLECTION BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES A4 T ¥

* INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE RATE SCHEDULES TO SUPPORT S8UCH FEES
PAGE 58-2



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET (OPERATION)
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM Noavember 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015

s2== NON-OPERATING REVENUES ====

- GRANTS &-nre 2014
e ENTITLEMENTS - 2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
TOTAL GRANTS & ENT. * AB " .
—LOCAL SUBSIDIES— 2014
& DONATIONS --- 2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
TOTAL SUB. & DONATIONS A6 " .

PAGE 58-3



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET (OPERATION)
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015
wemme NON-QPERATING REVENUES =z
—-INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS-- 2014
~-AND DEPQSITS v 2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
INVESTMENTS * " $45,000 * 325,000
SECURITY REPQOSITS * * *
PENALTIES . . .
OTHER INVESTMENTS " * "
TOTAL INTEREST ON *
INVESTMENTS & DEPQSITS ATt 45000 ¥ 325,000
-—OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUES--- 2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
SEARCHES, ARPPLICATION FEES® * $20,000 * 320,000
AND INSRPECTION FEES
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES AR Y $20.000 * $20,000

PAGE S55-+4

.



2015

- RENEWAL &---
—~REPLACEMENT RESERVE(S)----

LISTIN DETAIL:
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT *

TOTAL RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT RESERVE(S) *

~-OTHER RESERVES--

LIST IN DETAIL:

TOTAL OTHER RESERVES *

AUTHORITY BUDGET (OPERATION)
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015
zmme NON-QPERATING APPROPRIATIONS noms
2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
GROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
* 580,000 * H580,000
c1 3580000 ¢ $580,000
2014
2015 CURRENT YEAR'S
CROS3S PROPOSED ADOBRTED
REF. BUDGET BUDGET
c-2 - .

PAGE 58-5



—PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS-.

AUTHORITY NOTES
AUTHORITY BONDS
CAPITAL LEASES
INTERGOVERN. LOANS

OTHER OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS * D~

~INTEREST PAYMENTS -

AUTHORITY NOTES
AUTHORITY BONDS
CARITAL LEASES
INTERGOVERN, LOANS

OTHER QBLGATIONS

TOTAL INTEREST PAYMENTS  *  D-2

2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

Tw'c) Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

(OPERATION)

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO October 31, 2015

=zzs BUDGETED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS se==

CROSS
REF.
cpa
v opp
v pa v
. Py v
»opE

CROSS
REFE.
T
C o
C s
o
C o

PROPOSED

2015

BUDGET

$2,936,564

PROPOSED

32,936,664

2015

BUDGET

$453,065

PAGE $3-6

$453,065

£y

2014
CURRENT YEAR'S
ADOPTED
BUDGET

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu .

$2,857 101

$2,857,101

2014
CURRENT YEAR'S
ADOPTED
BUDGETY

$E35,791

$535,791

>



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET (OPERATION)

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TG QOcstober 31, 2015
5 YEAR DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS  —errommmmmrememmsmcsoem e YEARS

—~AUTHORITY NOTES-
TOTAL PAYMENTS P-1 ¥ * ¥ w "

-AUTHORITY BONDS--
NJEIT - 2000 82,036,564 0 $3,028,106 Y $3,917174 ¢ §3.217.871 ¢

TOTAL PAYMENTS P-2 *  $2.836,564 *  $3,028106 * 33,117,174 *  $3217,871 *

~AUTHORITY CAPITAL LEASES--

TOTAL PAYMENTS P32 * * " *
~AUTHORITY INTERGOVERNMENTAL LOANSG--
TOTAL PAYMENTS P-4~ * * * "

~AUTHORITY OBLIGATIONS (LIST):--

TOTAL PAYMENTS P-§  * v * * N

TOTAL PRINCIPAL
DEBT PAYMENTS S58-6 * 52836564 *  $3,028,106 * $3,117,174 *  $3,217,871 *

RAGE 857

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

2019

$3,323,434 *

33,323,434 7



2015

AUTHORITY BUDGET {OPERATION)

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
Twao Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TQ QOctober 31, 2015

5 YEAR DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

INTEREST PAYMENTS YEARS serernmsmmanmrnmnnarsssamsarmmmnmsnn »
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
—AUTHORITY NOTES--
TOTAL PAYMENTS 14 * . . . .
~AUTHORITY BONDS--
NJEIT - 2000 " $453,065 " 5364498 ' $270,071 *  $170838 ' $189,468

* 364,498 * 5270871 ¢ $170,838 * $189,468

TOTAL PAYMENTS 1.2 " $453,065

~AUTHORITY CAPITAL LEASES--

TOTAL PAYMENTS I-3 * - * * *
-AUTHORITY INTERGOVERNMENTAL LOANS--

TOTAL PAYMENTS 1-4 ¥ * * * »
-AUTHORITY OBLIGATIONS (LIST) -

TOTAL PAYMENTS I-5 " g ¥ * #

TOTAL INTEREST

DEBT PAYMENTS 556 * 5453065 * $364,408 - $2v0971 -~ 170,838 ~ $1659,468

PAGE 58-8

o5 % 4+



{2}
{3)

{4)

{3)
(6)
{7)
&
(9}
(10)

(11}

{12)

f13)

(#) Explain in detail in the Budget Message DATE:

Two Rivers Water Reclamabion Authority

AUTHORITY BUDGET {OPERATION)
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
FISCAL YEAR: FROM November 1, 2014 TO Qctober 31, 215
PY UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS PYAUDIT ¥ [ 58280081 |
ADJUSTMENTS DURING CURRENT YEAR
{a) EST. NETINCOME OR (LOSS) ON CURRENT ‘

YEAR'S RESULTS OF QPERATIONS * * r 625,600 | *

{include unbudgeted use of unrestricted net assets)

by ADJUSTMENTS: QTHER (Attach fist): ' . J "

SUBTOTAL - ADJUSTMENTS {ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES a-b) * 625,000_]*
ADDLINES 1 AND 2 . 6,854,061 |*
CURRENT YEAR ESTIMATED CHANGES IN RESTRICTIONS

(attach documentation) INGH{DEC.}

(¢} DEBT SERVICE S T b

() MAINTENANCE RESERVE s o -

(&) DPERATING REQUIREMENT ¥ '

{fy OTHER LEGAL RESERVATIONS . "

SUB.TOTAL - RESTRICTIONS (ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES ¢-f) L .
DESIGNATIONS (attach documaentation) e

{g) NON-OPERATING IMPROVEMENTS & REPAJIRS (CB-445) * I

(hy CONTRIBUTION TOQ RATE STABLIZATION PLAN (#) " *

(i) OTHER BOARD DESIGNATION L R

() ADJUSTMENTS JOTHER {Attach Het): " '

SUBTOTAL -~ DESIGNATIONS {(ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES g-) * I_“_______-[*

| I

ADD LINES 4 and &

T

6,855,081 |7

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR USE IN PROPOSED BUDGET
{SUBTRACT LINE 6 FROM LINE 3)

PROPOSED UTILIZATION OF AVAILABLE UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
AS REVENUE IN ANNUAL BUDGET (PAGE 6, LINE R-3b) "
FOR CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET {(PAGE CB-3) * 1,650,000 *

SUBTOTAL - U/R NET ASSETSE UTILIZED (ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES 8-9)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FOR APPROPRIATION TO MUNICIPALITY/COUNTY
(Budgel fterm B-2 times 5%) [3616,680 }

AS APPROPRIATED T0O MUNICIPALITY/COUNTY (PAGE 6, LINE R-3a) ) |

$5 308,089 |*

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED/UNDESIGNATED NET ASSEYS l,:.....m.________.____....
(SUBRTRACT LINES 10 AND 12 FROM LINE 7)

o

/ CERTIFIED BYg

%Fﬁﬂao\qe

DAL a6




TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1. 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015

AND NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

_REVENUES

Fiscal Years Ending

Service Agreements
User Charges and Fees
interest on investrments
Connection Chargas
Miscallaneous

Total Revenuas

EXFPENDITUIRES

Operating Appropriations:
Salaries

Adrninistrative Salaries
Plant Salaries
Lings Salaries
Administrative Overtime
Plant Ovettime
Lines Overtime

Total Salaries
Benefis:
Social Security Tax
Workers Compensation Insurance
Other Employes Benefits

Total Benefits
Total Salaries and Banefils

Operating Expenses:
Admirstrative:

Employee Medical Related
Pension
Bank Fees Revenue Fund
Stationery and Supplies
Equipment and Rental Supplies
Eguipment Service Contracts
Computer Expense
Billing Pastage
Other Postage
Printing
Telephone
Conferences and Training
Travel Expenses
Meeting Expenses

October 34,

2015 2014
S 7.144,801.00 $ 7.126,360.00
5,405,520.00 5,661,380.00
45,000.00 25,000.00
351,350.00 340,550.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
$ 13,366,671.00 5 13,173,270.00
$  558,000.00 $ 529,342.00
2,120,000.00 2,126,000.00
240,000.00 430,628.00
2.000.00 2,000.00
140,000.00 140,000.00
35,000.00 35,000.00
$3,005,000,00 $_ 3,262,670.00
T 24500000 $  241,083.00
180,000,00 178,701.00
960,000.00 941,082,00
3 1,386,000,00 5 1,351,766.00
$ _4,480,000.00 5 4,524,736.00
$ 500.00 $ 686.00
340,000,00 290,000.00
12,000.00 11,674.00
14,000.00 13,260.00
17,000.00 16,797.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
8,000,00 7,901.00
14,000.00 20,000.00
2,000.00 3,624.00
10,000.00 13,000.00
14,000.00 14,000.00
2,600.00 4,700.00
700.00 250.00
5,000.00 7,713.00



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHOR|TY
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCGTOBER 31, 2015
AND NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

Fizcal Years Ending
Cclober 31,

Operating Appropriattons (Continued): 2016 2014
Cperating Expenses (Continued):
Adminisirative (Continuad):

Commissioners Conferences 5 2,000.00 3 2,800.00
Auto and Fire Liability Business [nsurance 220,000.00 195,400.00
Pre- Employ. Physical Fees 500.00 487.00
DMV Fees 500.00 7,800.00
tvestment Management Fees 36,000.00 36,000,00
Caontingency " 5,000.00

17.000.00 17,500.00

Advertising Fees

NJEIT Adm. & Agent Fees 81,000.00 81,000.00
Lease of Rallroad Property 110.00 108.00
Legal Sarvices 200,000.00 175,000.00
Enginesring Services 150,000.00 80,000.00
Trustee Fees 2.600.00 3,800.00
Auditors Services 37,000.00 35,000.00
Dues and Memberships 3,000.00 £,000.00
Subscriptions 2.000.00 1,800.00
Gift Baskets 200.00 380.00
l.ong Branch Sewer Authority 3,432.00 3,432 00
Total Administrative Expensas 3 1,221,542.00 3§ 1.087,742.00
Operations and Maintenance

Trezatment Plant
Eauipment Service Caontracis i 50,000.00 3 50.000.00
Conferances and Training 12,000.00 12,000.00
VWater 100,000.00 50,000.00
Fuel - Dissel 80,000.00 75,000.00
Fual -~ Unfeadad 35,008.00 33,066.00
Matural Gas 100.000.00 &0,000,00
Electricity 250,000.00 350,000.00
Other Chemicals 1,000.00 1,000.00
Sodium Hypochlorite 100,000.00 100,000,000
Hydrogen Peraxide 8(,000.00 80,000.00
Polymer 100,000.00 110,000.00
Uniforms and Gleves 12,500.00 12,500.00
Laboratory Supplies 32,500.00 32,500.00
Crutsice Lab Fees 17,500.00 17.500.00
Ash, Grit and Screenings Removal 20,000.00 21,000.00
DEP and EPA Parmits 49 000.00 49,.000.00
Municipal Services 30,000.00 30,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00

Janitorial Suppties



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015
AND NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

Fiscal Years Ending

. Qctober 31,
EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED) 20158 2014
Cperating Appropriations (Continuedy, T o T T
Operating Expenses(Continued):
Operations and Maintenance (Continued):
Traatment Plant (Continued).

Maintenance and Supplies & 60,000.00 3 40,000.00
Truck Maintenance &0,000.00 50,000.00
Meter Calibrations 5,000.00 5,000.00
Buildings and Grounds Maintenance 50,000.00 27.600.00
Sludge Removal 850,000.00 500,000.00
Equipment Repairs 100,000.00 50,000.00
Equipment Reptacemeant 50,000.00 30,006.00
Contingency 10,000.00 10,000.00

50,000,00 20,000.00

New Equiprnent
Penalities

Total Trealment Plant Expenses

T otal Operations and Mainlenance
Total Operating Expenses
Total Operating Appropriations

$ 291450000

$_ 2,736,000.00

$ 3,608,500.00

§ 4,917.042.00

% 9,397,042.00

Linss Maintananos,
Conferences and Teaining 3 2,500.00 + 2 500.00
Water 2,500.00 2,500.00
Fued - Diesal 8,000.00 8,000.00
Fuel - Unleaded 15,000,00 16,500.00
MNatural Gas 20,000.00 20,000.00
Electricity 100,000.00 110,000.00
Uniforms and Gloves 3,500,00 3,.400.00
Maintenance ¢f Lines 200,000.00 200,000.00
Hydrogen Peroxide 100,000.00 100,000.00
Nitrate Oxygen 30.000.00 35,000.00
Chemicals 2,500.00 5,000.00
Maintenance and Supplics 36.000.00 20,000.00
Truck Maintenance 10,000.00 12,500.00
Building and Grounds Maintenance 20,000.00 20,000.00
Communications Equipmeant 2,000.00 2,800.00
Meter Calibrations 15,000.00 14,500.00
Equipment Repairs 50,060.00 20,000.00
iquiprment Repiacement 80,000.00 30,000.00
Contingency 10,000.00 10,000.00
New Equipment 26,000.00 £,000.00
Eguipment Service Contracts 5,000.00 4,500.00
Bioxide 71 75,000,00 100,000.00

Total Lines Maintenance Expenses b 781,000.00 § 751,900.00

P 3,487,900.00

b 4,575842.00

§  9,200,378.00_




TWQ RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015
AND NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

Fiacal Years Ending

___October 31,
2015 2014
Deht Service
Bond Principal 32,936 564,00 $ 2,857.101.00
Interest on Bonds 453 084.00 535,791.00
Total RDebt Service $ 3,380,628.00 5 3,382 892 00
Reserves:
Rernewal and Replacement $_ 580,000.00 $ 580,0G0.00
Total Reserves ] 580,000.00 B 580,000.00

Total Expenditures $13,066571.00 §  15,173,270,00




State of New Jersey

New Jersey Department of Community Affairs
Division of Local Government Services

2013 AUTHORITY BUDGET
TRANSMITTAL PACKAGE

Submut all budget related material in one package to: Burean of Auwthority Regulation Affairs, Division
of Local Government Services, 0! Sowuth Broad Street, P.O. Box 803, Trenton, NT 086250803, Cheek
the box of each item to indicate that it are included in budget or has been completed. Please do not
submit more copies than required.
2015 Authority Budget Document

@/ 2 copies of the budget document

ET Authority Name and Fiscal Year ave filled in on all pages

[E Signature blocks on Pages ta, 1b and [d are tilled 1n along with title, address,
phone number and fax number

ﬁ] Resolution of the Authority Commissioners is attached with properly recorded vote

A Proposed hearing date for adoption of Budget reflected in Authority Budget
Resclution

m Authority Budget Resolution 1s signed with original hand written signature

[ﬁ_] Budget message is complete

Capital Budget (Page CB-1 throngh CB-5)

[f)_éj Authority Name and Fiscal Year are Oilled in on pages CB 1 through CB 5
ﬂ Signature blocks on Page CB-1 are filled in along with title, address, phone marber

fax number

E Capital Budget message 18 complete



2015 AUTHORITY BURGET
TRANSMITTAL PACKAGE
(page 2)

Supplementas] Schedules

4 2 copies of the supplemental schedules

Supporting documentation has been submitted to support the service fees, connection fees,

parking
fees and other revenues listed in the supplemental schedules

[El The Unreserved Retained Farnings, accumulated depreciation and accumilated

- amortization
figures as reflected on Page $8-9 agree to the last fiscal year audit of the authority

[X] The Results of Operation of Current Year's Budget, listed on Page 55-9, is based on sound
Reasoning, and can be substantiated

NPT
——e,

—

- e ,.p-“‘” . s
. it '!
e

S ipre. L Y

Official’s Signature;

Neme: | Michso -‘:G'a"foftﬂ RE,
‘ Executive Director

Title:

. i RIVERS WATER RECTAMATION RUTHORITY
Adaress: ONE HIGHU&ND AVENUE ’

Phone Number: ?5(;2 A29- g WEH Fax Numbu. 734870 44 Q-

E-mail address | m%“‘-ﬁ{ﬂ'l’\'%




RESOLUTION #2014-10-84

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
ADOPTED BUDGET RESCLUTION

FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTORER 31, 2015

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Jetober 31, 2015 has been

Authority for the fiscal year period beginning Novernber 1, 2014 and ending Ge
nresented for adoption before the govarning body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority at it

apen public maeting of October 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Anrual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item
s set forth in the introduced and approved

of revenues and appropriation in the same amount and title as
including &l amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Diractor of the

budget,
Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as adopted reflects Total Revenues of $13,336,677.13, Tota
Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit if any, of $13,336,671.13.

‘ WHEREAS, the Capital Budgs! as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations  of
56,593,000 00 and Tolal Unreserved Net Assets planned o hrs uh[mcr-ci as func}inq therreol, of
B 550,000.00; and CLAL GOVT ERVICES

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by e Two Rivers Walér Beciafaton muthority that
the statements contained in tha foregoing preamble be and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution
frres v

as Jf more fully set forth herein at length, vi i :;::; D

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority, at an open puhbiic meeting held on Qctober 21, 2014 that the Annual Budget and Capita

Budget of the Two Rivars Water Reclamation Authorily for the fiscal year period beginning Novermber 4
2014 and ending October 31, 2015 is hereby adopted and shall constitute appropriations for the

purposes stated,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budgel as presented for
adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the
inroduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which frave been approved

by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

//J’:&%«\ /) Aﬂ«% October 21, 2014
{date)

William R. Baarck, Secretary

Recorded Vote

Soverning Body Member Aye - Nay - Abstain - Absent -
{See Allached 1 ist)
WEGCIGEES LD 1A 0.8 ndoptng By FHE budgen doo

-60 -



TWOQ RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
2015 BUDGET ADOPTION RESOLUTION - VOTE TALLY PAGE

"NAME AYE T NAYABSTAIN  ABSEN

1=

BAARCK, WILLIAM X o

BARHAM, THOMAS

BERDAHL, BARRY X

BONFORTE, JOHN X e A —

CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X. S

HARTMAN, SCOTT

LAPORTA, CATHERINE X

LEONARD, WILLIAM R

MCPEAK, BRIAN e A ‘ S —

NOLZE, WILLIAM TR .

TQCCHL RICHARD i, S i A e e

WEBER, ARNO SR SR, e e

RESOLUTION NO: 2014-10-94

TITLE: 2014 Authority Budget Adoption for Fiscal Year:
From November 1, 2014 to QOctober 31, 2015

DATE: October 21, 2014

Appmved MM’ { Ll - 2014/ §

L/gkfg/f(ﬂiﬁ’\@mctor Division of Local Government Services




TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET SUBSEQUENT TO ADOPTION
PURSUANT TO N.JLA.C, 5:31-2.8
RESOLUTION #2014-10-85

WHEREAS, the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority's Budget for the
fiscal year ending Qctober 31, 2015 has been adopted : and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the appropriations for certain
iterns as histed in the attached schedule need revision; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 40A:5A-17 provides that aill amendments to the
budget shaill be approved and adopted by resolution of the Two Rivers Water
Reclamation Authority, passed by not less than a majority of the full membership.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOILVED, that the attached amendments to
the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority's 2015 budget are hereby

approvetl.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this amending

resoiution be filed forthwith with the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services for his certification of the Authority Budget as so amended.

Itis hereby certified that this is a true copy of
the Resoiution Amending the Budget Approved by the

Members at the public gqeetmg ? October 21, 2014,
M‘” / , Qctober 21, 2014

" Wililarn R. Baarck, Secretary (date)

Recordad Vote

Governing Body Member Aye - Nay - Abstairn - Abseant

-(Feae Attached Lish)

L62.-



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY BUDGET AMENDMENT DETAIL

QPERATING BUDGET From To
REVENUES
NON-GPERATING REVENUES
OTHER NON OPERATING
REVENUES ) 20,000.00 3 107,500.00
TOTAL NON OPERATING
REVENUES 65,000.00 152,500.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES § 13366671.00 13,464,171.00
APPROPRIATIONS
OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICE
SALARY & WAGES  (increase in Line Salaries)  § 2,535,000.00 2,615,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES  (Increase in Confingency) 3,695,500.00 3,703,000.00
TOTAL COST CF PROVIDING
SERVICE 7,040,500.00 7,128,000.00
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 12,333,606.00 £2,421,106.00
TOTAL OPERATING AND NON OPERATING
APPROPRIATIONS AND ACCOMULATED DEFICIT 13,366,671.00 13,454,171.00
NET TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS § 1336667100 13,454171.00
CAPITAL BUDGET
TEM C - ADMIN-DISINFECTION ROCF § 190,000.00 3 350,000.00
[TEM G - PLANT - FILTER BUILDING VENTILATION 500,000.00 100,000.0C
TOTAL PLANT 5293,000.00 $ 5,053,000.00
TOTAL ALL PROJECTS 5 6,593,006.00 6,393,000.00




TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

_2015 BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION - VOTE TALLY PAGE

NAME AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
BAARCK, WiL1IAM X ——
BARHAM, THOMAS X
BERDAHL, BARRY X
BONFORTE, JOHN X -
CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X ..
HARTMAN, SCOTY X
LAPORTA, CATHERINE X _ e e
LEONARD, WILLIAM X
MCPEAK, BRIAN X
NQLZE, WILLIAM X
TOCCI, RICHARD X SV
WEBER, ARNO X
RESOLUTHON NO: 2014-10-95
TITLE: 2015 Authority Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year:

From November 1, 2014 to Qctober 31, 2015
DATE: Qctober 21, 2014

Approved M oy 'J"\ [4 o014 U

/bvvxf\@mﬁfﬁﬁ V{}~._Director, Division of Local Government Services

\ \




